
  
 

 
 
 
 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Wednesday 26th September, 2012 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby 
summoned to attend. 
 
 
Dated this 14th day of September 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and 
Legal Support Services 
 

 
Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members who 

do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their 
conclusion  

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 7 August 2012.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest.  
 

4. Petitions  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 To receive any petitions.  
 

5. Public Questions  
 

 To receive any public questions.  
 

6. Members' questions  
 

 To receive any Members' questions.  
 

7. Executive Report - 4 September 2012 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council and to consider 
recommendations on the matters below:  
 

(A) 4 year Corporate Strategic Plan (2013/14 to 2016/17)  
 

 Minute 279 refers  
 

(B) Action Plan to support the East Herts Housing Strategy  
 

 Minute 280 refers  
 

(C) Medium term financial strategy (2013/14 to 2016/17)  
 

 Minute 281 refers  
 

(D) Monthly Corporate Healthcheck - June and July 2012  
 

 Minute 282 refers 
 
Note – Members are asked to bring their copy of the Executive 
agenda to the meeting.  
 

8. Development Control Committee: Minutes - 15 August 2012 (Pages 25 - 
 36) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor S Rutland-Barsby  
 



 

9. Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee: Minutes - 21 August 2012 (Pages 
 37 - 
[...]
m they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



C  C 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 7 AUGUST 2012, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Taylor (Chairman) 
  Councillors D Abbott, D Andrews, W Ashley, 

P Ballam, S Basra, E Bedford, R Beeching, 
E Buckmaster, M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, 
T Herbert, Mrs D Hollebon, Mrs D Hone, 
A Jackson, G Lawrence, J Mayes, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
W Mortimer, M Newman, P Phillips, M Pope, 
N Poulton, J Ranger, S Rutland-Barsby, 
C Rowley, P Ruffles, N Symonds, M Tindale, 
N Wilson, J Wing and C Woodward. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
[...]
uncillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, M Carver, 

L Haysey, P Phillips and M Tindale. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, E Buckmaster, 

Mrs R Cheswright, M McMullen, P Moore, 
M Pope, J Ranger and S Rutland-Barsby. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 
278  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 Councillors M Alexander and P Moore declared pecuniary 
interests in the matter referred to at Minute 280 – East Herts 
Housing Strategy 2012 – 15, in that they were both board 
members of Riversmead Housing Asoociation.  They left the 
chamber whilst this matter was considered. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



E  E 
 
 

 

279  CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN (2013/14 TO 2016/17)  
 

 

 The Executive considered a draft of the Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2013/14 – 2016/17, which outlined priorities 
for the next four years and identified key outcomes it 
would be seeking to achieve.  The Leader emphasised the 
Council’s developing roles and, in particular, its role as 
an enabler of services working with other community 
partners and agencies. 
 
The Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, at its 
meeting held on 21 August 2012, recommended the Plan 
for adoption. 
 
The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support referred to the description of 
councillors’ roles as strong community leaders.  She 
sought an amendment to the third bullet point which 
balanced the role of being a local champion with the 
wider need for councillors to take a more strategic view.  
This was supported by the Executive.  
 
The Executive supported the Plan as now submitted, 
subject to the amendment now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of the 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committe
[...]
ber for Strategic Planning and 
Transport referred to the ongoing work in drafting the 
District Plan in which the continued provision of an 
affordable housing threshold on development sites would 
have to be evidenced as obtainable.  He reminded the 
Executive that the current policy was “up to 40%”. 
 
Various Members spoke against the Executive Member 
for Finance’s suggestion on the basis that the current 
policy enabled the Development Control Committee some 

Page 19



E  E 
 
 

 

flexibility to exercise discretion on a case by case basis. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services advised 
Members that the affordable housing policy was set as 
part of the Local Plan and that the Housing Strategy 
sought to reflect that policy. 
 
On a show of hands, the Executive supported the draft 
Housing Strategy 2012 – 15, as now submitted, by four 
votes to one. 
  

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of the 
Community Scrutiny Committee be received;  
 
(B) the Housing Strategy 2012 - 15 be adopted; 
and 
 
(C) an annual report to monitor progress of the 
action plan  be submitted to Community Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
281  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND STRATEGY 

(2013/14 TO 2016/17)       
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
which considered revisions to the Financial Strategy 
including the policy on Reserves and the proposed 
planning assumptions to be used in updating the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
The Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, at its 
meeting held on 21 August 2012, considered the report 
and made a number of comments as now submitted. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance outlined the funding 
changes regarding Council Tax Support and Business 
Rates.  He referred to the Financial Strategy as detailed at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘C’.  He also detailed 
Government funding forecasts and other assumptions 
built into the MTFP model as detailed at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘F’ of the report submitted.  Here, he 
reminded Members of the intention for a nil council tax 

 

Page 20



E  E 
 
 

 

increase in the remaining term of the current Council 
through to 2015. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance also referred to the 
application of the New Homes Bonus and his proposal to 
cap this at 2012/13 levels until such time as specific 
initiatives had been identified.  The Leader suggested that 
this could be reviewed as business cases for expenditure 
came forward. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to the recommendation that 
Officers be asked to extend the financial model until 
2019/20 and expressed his view that it would be a waste 
of time to look beyond the current five year period.  The 
Executive agreed to delete this recommendation, but 
asked the Executive Member for Finance to revisit the 
potential merit of this proposal when the new Director of 
Finance and Support Services was in post. 
 
The Executive supported the proposals as now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of the 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee be 
received; 
 
(B) the proposed Financial Strategy, as now 
submitted, be adopted; and 
 
(C) the planning assumptions, as now 
submitted, be adopted as the basis for framing the 
2013/14 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan to 
2016/17. 

 
282  MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - JUNE AND 

JULY 2012              
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted an exception report 
on finance and performance monitoring for June – July 
2012 and risk monitoring for May - June 2012. 
 
The Executive supported the proposals as now detailed. 
 

 

Page 21



E  E 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the budgetary variances 
set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted; 
 
(B) Investment Income in excess of the 
budgeted sum, to the extent that it is not needed to 
offset adverse budget variances during 2012/13, be 
transferred to the Interest Equalisation Reserve at 
31 March 2013, as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the 
report submitted; 
 
(C) a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of 
£120,000 in respect of increased workloads in the 
Revenues and Benefits Service, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.4 of the report submitted, be 
approved; and 
 
(D) spend of £358,000 for the provision of rent 
accommodation from the monies held by Uttlesford 
Council who act as banker for these funds, be 
approved, as detailed at paragraph 2.6 of the 
report. 

 
283  MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 31 July 2012, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 

 

284  ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY  
 

 

 The Executive received a report detailing those issues 
referred to it by the Scrutiny Committees.  Issues relating to 
specific reports for the Executive were considered and 
detailed at the relevant report of the Executive Member. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

285  CORPORATE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted the Annual Report 
2011/12, documenting the Council’s key achievements for 
each of the corporate priorities over the last financial year.  He 

 

Page 22



E  E 
 
 

 

also provided an overview of the Council’s financial position 
and performance and a statement on contracts. 
 
The Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting 
held on 21 August 2012, recommended the Annual Report for 
adoption. 
 
The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Transport 
referred to various statistics and asked Officers to clarify these 
and to ensure that the 2011 Census data, where available, 
was quoted.  He also sought an amendment to the final 
sentence of “The Area” in Section 2, which he believed was 
clumsy in the way it referenced encroaching development.  
Finally, he reminded the Executive that some members of the 
community did not have access to the internet and so 
requested that some hard copies be produced and made 
available for the public that wanted it. 
 
Officers undertook to clarify the points rai
[...]
ty Scrutiny Committee for 
the period April - June 2012. 
 
Councillor N Symonds thanked Officers for taking the issue of 
housing benefits seriously. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the performance for the period 
April to June 2012 be noted. 

 

 

277   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report outlining the future 
work of the Community Scrutiny Committee.  She stated that 
the Annual Equalities Report should be deleted from the work 
programme and that a statement would be put in the 
Members’ Information Bulletin.  It was noted that in relation to 
an item proposed for March 2013 on the issue of “Crime and 
Disorder”, Members would be advised of topical issues by the 
Head of Community Safety and Health Services, closer to the 
date of the Committee from which they could make a choice. 

 

Page 57



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
The Committee supported the updates. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as amended, 
be approved. 

  
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL- 26 SEPTEMBER  
 
REPORT BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR RESOURCES AND 
INTERNAL SUPPORT – COUNCILLOR M TINDALE                         
 

 APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To appoint the Section 151 Officer. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL:  That: 
 

(A) Simon Chancellor be appointed as the Council’s Section 151 
Officer with immediate effect until the Director of Finance and 
Support Services takes up her post 

  

(B) Adele Taylor be appointed as the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
from 19 November 2012 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council is required to appoint formally the statutory position 

of the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) under Section 
151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  Alan Madin, the officer 
who currently fulfils this role is retiring at the end of September 
2012.  This report seeks to establish appropriate interim and 
future arrangements to meet the Council’s statutory requirements 
in regard to Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Council is invited to consider the appointment to the Chief 
 Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) post. 

Agenda Item 14

Page 59



 
  

 
2.2 According to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and  
 Accountancy (CIPFA) there are five key roles that area critical to 
 the achievement of a Chief Finance Officer’s statutory 
 responsibilities; 

 

• maintaining strong financial management underpinned by 
effective financial controls; 

 

• contributing to corporate management and leadership; 
 

• supporting and advising democratically elected representatives; 
 

• supporting and advising officers in their operational roles and 
 

• leading and managing an effective and responsive financial                         
service. 

 
2.3 Simon Chancellor is the council’s Head of Finance and 

Performance and has agreed to fulfil the Section 151 role for the 
interim period.   

 
2.4 Adele Taylor has been appointed Director of Finance and Support 

Services (which includes the role of Section 151 Officer) and will 
take up her post on 19th November 2012.   

 
2.5 Both Simon Chancellor and Adele Taylor have considerable 

relevant expertise, experience and the appropriate qualifications 
to fulfil the role of the council’s Section 151 officer. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government Act 1972, Local Government and Finance Act 1988 
and the Chief Finance Officer Protocol 
 
Contact Member: Executive Member for Resources & Internal  
   Support – Cllr Michael Tindale 
   michael.tindale@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Page 60



 
  

 
Contact Officer: Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 

Community Services – George A Robertson 
   george.a.robertson@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 

Community Services – George A Robertson 
   george.a.robertson@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 61



 
  

 
 
 

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

N/A 
 

Consultation: The Council’s External Auditors have been consulted. 

Legal: It is a Council function to appoint the Council’s statutory 
officers.  

Financial: The Section 151 officer is responsible for the sound 
administration of the Council’s financial affairs. 
 

Human 
Resource: 

None 
 

Risk 
Management: 

The Council is required by statute to make these 
appointments. 

 
 

 

Page 62



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL – 26 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE 
ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2012                                                       
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to outline the new provisions introduced by 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and to seek Members’ views on 
proposed amendments to current practice and the constitution. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL  That: 
 

(A) Council notes the implications of the new Regulations; and  
 

  

(B) the proposed amendments to current practice be approved and 
the monitoring officer be authorised to make appropriate 
changes to the constitution. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Regulations were made on 10 August 2012 and came into 

force on 10 September 2012. The new Regulat
[...]
s 
provided, since these will be designed to extend your knowledge 
of planning law, regulations, procedures, Codes of Practice and 
the Development Plans beyond the minimum referred to above 
and thus assist you in carrying out your role properly and 
effectively. 
 

11.3 Do participate in the periodic review of a sample of planning 
decisions to ensure that Members’ judgements have been based 
on proper planning considerations. 

Page 146



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL – 26 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report seeks appointments to be made for the roles of 
Independent Person and reserve Independent Persons under the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL  That: 
 

(A) that Philip Copland be appointed as Independent Person: 
  

  

(B) that Katherine Dumovic and Hazel Howitt be appointed as 
reserve Independent Persons. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report seeks appointments to be made for the roles of 
 independent Person and reserve Independent Persons for the 
 new regime on Members’ Standards introduced by the Localism 
 Act 2011. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
 Each of the individuals proposed to be appointed are suitable for 
 the post of Independent Person and each have confirmed that 
 they would be prepared as an Independent Person. 
 
2.1  At its meeting of 15 May 2012 the Council considered a report on 
 proposed new arrangements relating to Member’s conduct  
 required in consequence of the provisions in the Localism Act 
 2011. The legislation requires the Council to appoint an 
 “Independent Person”. The Act requires that the views of the 

Agenda Item 16

Page 147



 
  

 Independent Person must be sought on a complaint referred for 
 investigation before the outcome of the complaint is determined. 
 Also, the Member who is the subject of a complaint may discuss 
 the matter with the Independen
[...]
cedure Rules (2)
	Implications of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) Part 4 - C - Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules
	Implications of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) Part 4 - D - Executive Procedure Rules
	Implications of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) Part 5 - C - Member Officer Relations Protocol
	Implications of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)  Part 5 - H - Members Planning Code of Good Practice (2)

	16 Appointment of the Independent Person



Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2012, AT 
7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Taylor (Chairman) 
  Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, 

D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 
R Beeching, E Buckmaster, M Carver, 
Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, A Dearman, 
L Haysey, T Herbert, Mrs D Hollebon, 
Mrs D Hone, A Jackson, G Jones, J Mayes, 
G McAndrew, M McMullen, P Moore, 
M Newman, P Phillips, M Pope, R Radford, 
J Ranger, C Rowley, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, N Symonds, M Tindale, A Warman, 
G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, M Wood 
and C Woodward. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

329  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and the public to the 
meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was being 
webcast. 
 
The Chairman updated Members on the latest position 
regarding Councillors G Lawrence and N Poulton’s state of 
health.  She was sure she spoke for all Members in wishing 
them both a speedy recovery. 
 
The Chairman outlined her duties since the previous meeting 
and highlighted her attendance at the 125th anniversary 
celebrations of Haileybury College.  She also referred to the 
positive feedback she had received regarding the Civic 
Service and thanked those who had attended.  The Chairman 
reminded those Members who had yet to respond to her 
invitation to the Civic Dinner to do so as a matter of urgency 
and requested donations of raffle prizes. 
 
Finally, the Chairman advised of the arrangements for this 
year’s staff “thank yous” at each of the Council’s offices on 11 
– 13 December 2012, and invited Members to join her.  
 

 

330  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7 August 2012, be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

331  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 In respect of Minute 335 – Action Plan to Support the East 
Herts Housing Strategy, Councillors M Alexander and P 
Moore disclosed pecuniary interests, in that they were both 
board members of Riversmead Housing Association. 
 
In respect of Minute 335 – Action Plan to Support the East 
Herts Housing Strategy, Councillor D Andrews disclosed a 
pecuniary interest in that he was a board member of South 
Anglia Housing Association. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

 
All three Members left the chamber whilst this matter was 
determined. 
 

332  MEMBERS' QUESTION  
 

 

 Question 1 

 
Councillor P Ruffles referred to East Herts Council’s 
partnership with two other District Councils and Hertfordshire 
County Council in seeking to develop local good practice in 
connection with the ‘Ageing Well’ agenda.  He had been 
pleased that some key initiatives had been taking place at the 
heart of the community he represented as a County Councillor 
at Horns Mill Hertford.  Given that successful Local Authority 
'Ageing-Well' initiatives benefited not only individuals, but 
society as a whole, and also in the longer term, would be able 
to ease otherwise inevitable pressures on the public purse, he 
asked the Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support, what further 'place' initiatives she had.  
Also, he asked whether she had plans to develop 'Ageing-
Well' in the countryside as well as in towns and for those in 
the community with a different ethnic and cultural background. 
 
In reply, the Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support reminded Members that the ‘Ageing Well’ 
agenda related to anyone aged 50 or over, which represented 
34% of the East Herts population.  She  referred to the 
Council’s duties and its vision as expressed in the Corporate 
Strategic Plan.  In terms of activities, a small working party of 
Members was looking at a number of issues.  Letters had 
been sent to parish and town councils and the working party 
was talking to a number of older residents.  The Executive 
Member highlighted the relationship with the CVS and 
detailed the important role that ward councillors could play. 
 
In respect of the Council’s own policies and strategies, the 
Executive Member advised that Officers were required to 
ensure that they were ‘age-proofing’ any proposals coming 
forward.  In this regard, she commented that scrutiny 
committees would have a very important role to play when 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

considering service plans.  The Community Scrutiny 
Committee would be considering such a report at its meeting 
on 20 November 2012.  
 
Finally, the Executive Member referred to the ongoing work 
with other partners through the Local Strategic Partnership 
and highlighted an example of an intergenerational project 
where older residents were being taught IT skills by younger 
people. 
 

333  EXECUTIVE REPORT - 4 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 

 

 The Leader referred to the long awaited decision of the 
Secretary of State regarding the Bishop’s Stortford schools 
appeals.  In view of the significant delay in receiving the 
decision, it had been necessary to revise the District Plan 
timetable again, resulting in the public consultation being put 
back from January 2013 until April 2013.  The consultation 
period would still run for 12 weeks.  He urged all Members to 
attend the next District Plan Panel meeting on 28 November 
2012, at which training would be provided. 
 
The Leader also referred to various Government 
announcements and the need for the Council to consider 
economic development initiatives.  To this end, Officers were 
looking at the issue of how to unblock various approved 
housing developments. 
 
Finally, the Leader commented that this was the last meeting 
that Alan Madin would be attending before his retirement at 
the end of the month.  He paid tribute to his financial 
stewardship, which had placed the Council in a better position 
than most, and spoke of his sense of humour.  He wished him 
well in his retirement. 
 
The Chairman and Councillors E Buckmaster and J Wing all 
added their own best wishes.  Councillor J Wing referred to Mr 
Madin’s even-handed advice and Councillor E Buckmaster 
spoke of the help he had given to newer Members. 
 
The Leader also welcomed Adele Taylor, the new Director of 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

Finance and Support Services, who would be joining the 
Authority on 19 November 2012. 
  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 September 2012, be received. 

 
(see also Minutes 334 - 337 below) 
 

334  4 YEAR CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN (2013/14 TO 
2016/17)           
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee be received; and 
 
(B) the 2013/14 – 2016/17 Corporate Strategic Plan 
be approved, as now submitted. 
 

(see also Minute 333 above) 
 

 

335  ACTION PLAN TO SUPPORT THE EAST HERTS HOUSING 
STRATEGY         
 

 

 Councillor M Newman referred to the map within the Strategy 
and asked the Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support whether she acknowledged his concern 
that it inferred major housing development in the area north of 
Harlow.  In reply, the Executive Member undertook to clarify 
this with Officers.  
 
The Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community 
Support referred to the Leader’s earlier comments regarding 
the need to look at potential economic development initiatives 
and to this end, proposed an additional recommendation, 
which was seconded by Councillor A Jackson, as follows: 
 

“Officers be asked to submit a report to the Executive 
meeting on 6 November 2012, giving options which 
facilitate growth in house building, whilst being mindful 
of the Council’s priority to provide affordable housing 
and the importance of stimulating economic growth.” 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

After being put to the meeting, this additional recommendation 
was agreed. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee be received;  
 
(B) the Housing Strategy 2012 - 15 be adopted;  
 
(C) an annual report to monitor progress of the 
action plan be submitted to Community Scrutiny 
Committee; and 
 
(D) Officers be asked to submit a report to the 
Executive meeting on 6 November 2012, giving options 
which facilitate growth in house building, whilst being 
mindful of the Council’s priority to provide affordable 
housing and the importance of stimulating economic 
growth. 
 

(see also Minute 333 above) 
 

336  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2013/14 TO 
2016/17)         
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee be received; 
 
(B) the proposed Financial Strategy, as now 
submitted, be adopted; and 
 
(C) the planning assumptions, as now submitted, be 
adopted as the basis for framing the 2013/14 budget 
and Medium Term Financial Plan to 2016/17. 

 
(see also Minute 333 above) 
 

 

337  MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - JUNE AND 
JULY 2012            
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the budgetary variances set out 
in paragraph 2.1 of the report submitted be noted; 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

 
(B) Investment Income in excess of the budgeted 
sum, to the extent that it is not needed to offset 
adverse budget variances during 2012/13, be 
transferred to the Interest Equalisation Reserve at 31 
March 2013, as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the report 
submitted; 
 
(C) a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of 
£120,000 in respect of increased workloads in the 
Revenues and Benefits Service, as outlined in 
paragraph 2.4 of the report submitted, be approved; 
and 
 
(D) spend of £358,000 for the provision of rent 
accommodation from the monies held by Uttlesford 
Council who act as banker for these funds, be 
approved, as detailed at paragraph 2.6 of the report. 
 

(see also Minute 333 above) 
 

338  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 15 
AUGUST 2012               
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Control Committee meeting held on 15 August 2012, 
be received. 

 

 

339  CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
MINUTES - 21 AUGUST 2012              
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 
August 2012, be received. 

 

 

340  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 28 
AUGUST 2012          
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Community 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 August 2012, 
be received. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
8 

 
341  ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 11 

SEPTEMBER 2012               
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Environment 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 September 
2012, be received. 

 

 

342  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 12 
SEPTEMBER 2012               
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Control Committee meeting held on 12 September 
2012, be received. 

 

 

343  AUDIT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Audit Committee 
meeting held on 19 September 2012, be received. 

 

 

344  APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 

 

 Council noted its requirement to appoint formally the statutory 
position of the Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  Alan 
Madin, the current appointee was retiring at the end of 
September 2012.  Council noted that Adele Taylor, the new 
Director of Finance and Support Services, would commence 
her appointment on 19 November 2012.  Therefore, Council 
agreed interim and future arrangements to meet the Council’s 
statutory requirements. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Simon Chancellor be appointed 
as the Council’s Section 151 Officer with immediate 
effect until the Director of Finance and Support 
Services takes up her post; and 
 
(B) Adele Taylor be appointed as the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer from 19 November 2012. 

 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
9 

345  IMPLICATIONS OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
(EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS) (MEETINGS AND 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 
2012                   
 

 

 Council considered a report outlining the new provisions 
introduced by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, governing Executive meetings.  The Monitoring Officer 
summarised the changes from the previous Regulations and 
explained their impact on East Herts in the report now 
submitted.  The necessary changes to the Constitution were 
also set out in the Essential Reference Papers to the report 
now submitted. 
 
Council approved the proposed amendments as now 
submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the implications of the new 
Regulations be noted; and  
 
(B) the proposed amendments to current practice 
be approved and the Monitoring Officer be authorised 
to make appropriate changes to the Constitution. 

 

 

346  APPOINTMENT OF THE INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 

 

 Council considered a report seeking appointments to be made 
for the roles of Independent Person and reserve Independent 
Persons for the new Standards regime under the Localism Act 
2011.  Council recalled that, at its meeting held on 16 May 
2012, Officers were authorised to seek an arrangement with 
other Authorities for a pool of Independent Persons to be 
established.  The Monitoring Officer advised that this had not 
proved possible and so applications for the position of 
Independent Person were advertised.  He detailed the 
recruitment process undertaken in the report now submitted. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Wing, the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that the proposed appointees 
were resident in East Herts. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
10 

 
Council approved the appointments now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Philip Copland be appointed as 
Independent Person; and 
 
(B) Katherine Dumovic and Hazel Howitt be 
appointed as reserve Independent Persons. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.39 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


